ITEM NO.7 REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION XVI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 11568/2019

MANMOHAN KHAJURIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19951-19958/2019 (XVI-A)

FOR

FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 115076/2021

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 115078/2021

IA No. 115078/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 115076/2021 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date: 11-12-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P. D. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Adil Muneer Andrabi, AOR

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR

Ms Deepika Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

## D.No.11568/2019

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that they intend to withdraw the defective application for substituted service and file a fresh application as they have been notified that respondent no.1059 has died. The submission is taken on record and time of two weeks is granted for doing the needful.

Contd....

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is also granted four weeks' time as final opportunity to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no.1059.

Respondent nos.1 to 8 are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, in terms of the office report, but none has entered appearance.

## SLP(C) No. 19951-19958/2019

Ld. counsel for the petitioner moves an application praying for substituted service upon all the unserved respondents in the matter. Prayer is considered and allowed. Ld. counsel shall file proof of publication within four weeks of such publication.

Service is deemed to be complete on respondent nos. 1 to 8 in SLP(C) No.19951 and 19957 of 2019 and respondent nos. 1 to 5 in SLP(C) No.19952-19956 and 19958 of 2019 as the counsel is duly represented in connected matters.

Respondent nos. 180-204 in SLP(C) No.19951/2019, respondent nos.81 to 105 in SLP(C) No.19952/2019, respondent nos.15 to 19 in SLP(C) No.19953/2019, respondent nos.58 to 82 in SLP(C) No.19954/2019, respondent nos.56 to 80 in SLP(C) No.19955/2019, respondent nos.7 to 31 in SLP(C) No.19956/2019, respondent nos.10 to 34 in SLP(C) No.19957/2019, respondent nos.86 to 110 in SLP(C) No.19958/2019 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order passed by the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 7.9.2020 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

Contd....

-3-

Notice upon respondent no.6 in SLP(C) No.19956/2019 has returned with the postal endorsement 'refused'. The same shall be treated as good service, however, none appears on behalf of the said respondent.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, in terms of the office report, but none has entered appearance.

List on 7.2.2022.

AVANI PAL SINGH Registrar